€ 1 = Danish krone 7.4373 7.4390 7.4384 7.4398 7.4432

16 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1ST QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 FURTHER NOTES

FURTHER NOTES

03 Adjustment of special effects in
earnings before interest and taxes

The HELLA Group is managed by the Management Board
through financial key performance indicators. The key per-
formance indicators of adjusted sales growth and adjusted
EBIT margin take on prominent importance compared to the
other financial key performance indicators in the manage-
ment of the HELLA Group. A major guideline in assessing the
suitability of management indicators is that they have to
provide a transparent picture of operational performance. In
this process, the non-recurring or exceptional effects in their
type or size, referred to as special effects, can lead to distor-
tions with regard to the EBIT margin, for example, and thus
adversely affect the ability to assess the Company's
performance.

Special effects are non-recurring or exceptional effects in
their type and size which are clearly differentiated from the

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2017/2018 and 2016/2017 is as follows:

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 1,629,243 0 1,629,243

Cost of sales -1,178,163 587 -1,177,577

Gross profit 451,080 587 451,667

Research and development expenses -162,426 0 -162,426

Distribution expenses -128,122 0 -128,122

Administrative expenses -53,960 0 -53,960

Other income and expenses 5,067 1,166 6,233

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 11,541 0 11,541

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 123,180 1,753 124,933

usual operational business. They are tracked uniformly and
consistently in the Group and the method used to calculate
adjusted earnings figures must not vary over the course of
time in order to facilitate periodic comparison.

For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been defined as
one of the most important key performance indicators for the
steering of the Group's activities. The adjusted EBIT margin
as a key performance indicator is not defined in the Internati-
onal Financial Reporting Standards. Rather it is reported by
HELLA as additional information in its financial reporting
because it is also used for internal management and because,
from the Company's perspective, it presents the results of
operations – adjusted for special effects – in a more transpa-
rent form and facilitates a comparison over time.

In the current reporting period 2017/2018 as well as in the first
three months of the fiscal year 2016/2017, the costs for the
restructuring measures in Germany are adjusted in EBIT.

17 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1ST QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 FURTHER NOTES

18 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1ST QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 FURTHER NOTES

04 Adjustment of special effects
in the segment results

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the costs of
€ 587 million for the restructuring measures in Germany are

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the Automotive segment for the fiscal year 2017/2018 is as follows:

€ thousand
2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales with external customers 1,226,718 0 1,226,718

Intersegment sales 17,294 0 17,294

Cost of sales -939,077 587 -938,491

Gross profit 304,935 587 305,522

Research and development expenses -153,477 0 -153,477

Distribution expenses -31,224 0 -31,224

Administrative expenses -45,052 0 -45,052

Other income and expenses 6,000 0 6,000

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 9,251 0 9,251

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 90,432 587 91,019

Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 95,100 0 95,100

€ thousand 2016/2017
as reported Restructuring

2016/2017
adjusted

Sales 1,552,566 0 1,552,566

Cost of sales -1,124,768 0 -1,124,768

Gross profit 427,798 0 427,798

Research and development expenses -154,024 0 -154,024

Distribution expenses -122,644 0 -122,644

Administrative expenses -54,729 0 -54,729

Other income and expenses 5,337 1,744 7,081

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 14,764 0 14,764

Other income from investments 17 0 17

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 116,520 1,744 118,264

adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes for the Auto-
motive segment. The income statement for the Automotive
segment for the corresponding prior-year period was not
adjusted.

05 Adjustment of special
effects in cash flow

Adjusted operating free cash flow (from operating activities)
was used as a performance indicator for theinternal HELLA
Group management. Adjusted free cash flow (from opera-
ting activities) is a key performance indicator which is not
defined in the International Financial Reporting Standards.
Rather it is reported by the HELLA Group as additional infor-
mation in its financial reporting because it is used for internal
management and because, from the Company's perspecti-
ve, it presents the cash flows from the operating activities –
adjusted for special effects – in a more transparent form and
facilitates a comparison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital expenditure
and cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments
are used for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring
cash flows.

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the free cash flow
(from operating activities) is adjusted for the payments
made in connection with the restructuring measures in Ger-
many (€ 3,833 thousand). Adjusted free cash flow (from ope-
rating activities) for the first three months of the prior fiscal
year 2016/2017 was adjusted for special effects from the
factoring programme (€ 70,000 thousand) and the cash
flows attributable to the restructuring measures in Germany
(€ 2,171 thousand).

€ thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 111,281 1,753 113,034

+ Depreciation and amortisation 105,351 0 105,351

+/- Change in provisions -6,741 0 -6,741

+ Cash receipts for series production 10,693 0 10,693
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -25,621 0 -25,621

- Other non-cash income -6,795 0 -6,795

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets -338 0 -338

+ Net financial result 11,899 0 11,899

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or
financing activities 79,547 0 79,547

- Increase in inventories -96,942 0 -96,942

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or
financing activities 21,003 2,081 23,084

+/- Net tax payments -27,541 0 -27,541

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 201,484 3,833 205,317

+ Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets 3,974 0 3,974

- Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets -159,181 0 -159,181

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation of other
investments, less cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0

= Free cash flow (from operating activities) 46,277 3,833 50,110

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow (from operating activities) for the fiscal years 2017/2018 and 2016/2017 is shown
in the following tables:

19 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1ST QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand 2016/2017
as reported

Reduction
in factoring Restructuring

2016/2017
adjusted*

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 106,463 0 1,744 108,207

+ Depreciation and amortisation 93,365 0 0 93,365

+/- Change in provisions -3,291 0 427 -2,864

+ Cash receipts for series production 26,353 0 0 26,353
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -25,743 0 0 -25,743

- Other non-cash income -12,290 0 0 -12,290

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets 3,519 0 0 3,519

+ Net financial result 10,057 0 0 10,057

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to
investing or financing activities -26,055 70,000 0 43,945

- Increase in inventories -64,825 0 0 -64,825

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to
investing or financing activities -18,837 0 0 -18,837

+/- Net tax payments -24,778 0 0 -24,778

+ Dividends received 24,635 0 0 24,635

= Net cash flow from operating activities 88,573 70,000 2,171 160,744

+ Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 6,528 0 0 6,528

- Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets -138,409 0 0 -138,409

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation of other
investments, less cash and cash equivalents 1,725 0 0 1,725

= Free cash flow (from operating activities) -41,583 70,000 2,171 30,588

Prior-year figures were adjusted. Please refer to the consolidated financial statements of the fiscal year 2016/2017 for further information.

20 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1ST QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018 FURTHER NOTES

Lippstadt, 18 September 2017

The Managing General Partners of HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co.

HELLA Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

Dr. Jürgen Behrend

Markus Bannert

Stefan Osterhage

Dr. Rolf Breidenbach
(Chairman)

Dr. Werner Benade

Bernard Schäferbarthold Dr. Matthias Schöllmann

21 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 1ST QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018

HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co.
Rixbecker Straße 75